## SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE - DIVISIONAL COURT - ONTARIO

**RE:** Paul Taylor v. Pivotal Integrated HR Solutions

**COURT FILE:** Divisional Court File No. 381/20

**BEFORE:** Favreau J.

**COUNSEL:** *Paul Taylor* – the moving party, representing himself

No one appearing for the Workplace Safety and Insurance Appeals Tribunal ("WSIAT")

## SECOND CASE MANAGEMENT ENDORSEMENT

- 1. This endorsement reflects a case management conference conducted by teleconference on March 2, 2021. This is the third case management conference conducted in this matter.
- 2. The first case management endorsement set a schedule for a motion being brought by Mr. Taylor pursuant to section 21(5) of the *Court of Justice Act* to review an order made by Sachs J. on October 10, 2020 dismissing his application for judicial review. The motion was scheduled to be heard by a three-judge panel of the Divisional Court on March 8, 2021. The second case management endorsement adjusted the timetable for the delivery of materials because Mr. Taylor had not met the deadline set in the original case management endorsement for delivery of his materials.
- 3. The court convened this case conference on an urgent basis after becoming aware that Mr. Taylor had not met the second deadline for delivery of his materials.
- 4. Counsel for the WSIAT was notified of the case conference and confirmed his availability. However, he did not dial into the case conference. Given the court's experience in case managing this matter up to now, I expect that this was due to an emergency or an inadvertence. However, due to the urgency of the matter, I proceeded with the case conference in the absence of counsel for the WSIAT. I expect that the directions below will not cause prejudice to the WSIAT. However, counsel for the WSIAT may contact the court to request a further case conference if he wishes to address any of the directions given below.

## 5. The directions are as follows:

- a. The March 8, 2021 hearing date is vacated;
- b. Mr. Taylor is to serve his materials on counsel for the WSIAT by no later than March 31, 2021;
- c. The Court will not schedule another date for this matter until Mr. Taylor completes his materials and serves them on the counsel for the WSIAT;
- d. If Mr. Taylor meets the March 31, 2021 deadline, the parties can request a further case conference, at which time a deadline for responding materials and a new date for the hearing will be set; and
- e. If Mr. Taylor does not meet the March 31, 2021 deadline, counsel for the WSIAT can contact the court to request a date for a motion to dismiss Mr. Taylor's motion for delay.
- 6. If the parties believe there are points from the case management conference that are not reflected in this endorsement, they should notify the court by email as soon as they can.

Favreau J.

**Date:** March 3, 2021